The plan assets in 2018 are set up in equal parts for vwd PortfolioNet Service AG and vwd group Switzerland AG. The claim

against the insurer amounts to kEUR 3,764.2 (previous year: kEUR 3,641.1) in respect of vwd group Switzerland AG and to kEUR

2,695.3 (previous year: kEUR 2,667.5) in respect of vwd PortfolioNet Service AG.

vwd GmbH has assets in the form of pledged reinsurance policies in two individual cases. These were taken out with DBK / LVM.

They are congruent reinsurance policies covering part of the defined benefit obligations. The not reinsured part of the defined

benefit obligations is financed via balance sheet provisions.

Appendix 1.6 / 27

The values as at 31 December 2018 were set for the calculation of sensitivity in the group and the actuarial interest rates adjusted

up and down by 1 per cent. The parameter sensitivities were calculated on the basis of a detailed evaluation by specialist actuaries.

A modification of the individual parameters or the life expectancy of each individual beneficiary would, on the basis of the

assumptions remaining unchanged, have the following effects on the pension obligations as at the end of the current business

year:

in kEUR 2018 2017

Change in

assumption

Increase Decrease Change in

assumption

Increase Decrease

Actuarial interest rate  +/- 1.0% -1.754 2.260 +/- 1.0% -1,938 2.524

Expected annual rise in income  +/- 1.0% 327 -294 +/- 1.0% 352 -313

Life expectancy  +/- 1 Jahr 238 -246 +/- 1 Jahr 244 -255

The following table sets out payment into the plan asset for 2018 and the years thereafter, together with forecast disbursements for

the next 10 years.

The expected employer contribution to the plan asset for 2018 amounts to kEUR 303.2.

Expected payment of benefits:

in kEUR Dec 31, 2018

2019 540

2020 999

2021 843

2022 1,140

2023 793

2024 – 2028 3,696

TOTAL 8,011

The average term of the various post-employment pension plans is 14.4 years (previous year: 13.2 years) on a weighted basis.

The expense needed for post-employment benefits can be summarised as follows for the 2018 business year:

in kEUR 2018 2017

Domestic Foreign Total Domestic Foreign Total

Expense for defined contribution plans - 108 108 - 61 61

Past-service costs for defined benefit

commitments
88 419 507 106 349 455

Expense for post-employment

benefits
88 527 615 106 410 516

Appendix 1.6 / 28

17. Other long-term provisions

The other long-term provisions break down as follows:

in kEUR  As at 31 Dec.

2017

Utilisation Foreign

currencies

Release Allocation Compounding Reclassificatio

n to short-term

provisions

As at 31 Dec.

2018

Anniversary 39.6 2.4 0.0 0.0 88.4 0.0 -2.9 122,7

TOTAL 39.6 2.4 0.0 0.0 88.4 0.0 -2.9 122,7

In order to secure credit balances which the trustors acquire or have acquired by virtue of their participation in part-time early

retirement schemes, including employer contributions to social security insurance, marketable securities are pledged and thus

removed from access by all other creditors. This means that the debts are offset against the corresponding assets and the

corresponding expenses and income. The present value of the securities was determined on the basis of the market value of the

fund shares as at balance sheet date. The purchasing costs of offset assets amounts to kEUR 283.1 and the settlement amount of